
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§
§
§
§

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

HUXTABLE'S KITCHEN INC.
aka Handmade Real Foods
Huxtable's Kitchen, Pasta Kitchen
Fresh Selections,Simmering Soup Kiit

16-11538-JTD

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtor(s)

AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)
Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P.2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that

, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a
Final Report and the trustee and the trustee's professionals have filed final fee applications,
which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee's Final Report and Applications
for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

824 Market Street, 3rd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within
serve a copy of the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged
and the United States Trustee. A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final

If no objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay
dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

Report will be held at 01:00PM on 02/26/2025 in Courtroom 5, United States Courthouse,
824 North Market Street, 5th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801.

days from the mailing of this notice,21

Trustee
/s/ Alfred T. Giuliano

Pavilion 800, Suite 210
Voorhees, NJ 08043
(856) 767-3000

By:01/27/2025

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)
2301 E. Evesham Road

Date Mailed:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§
§
§
§

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

HUXTABLE'S KITCHEN INC.
aka Handmade Real Foods
Huxtable's Kitchen, Pasta Kitchen
Fresh Selections,Simmering Soup Kiit

16-11538-JTD

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtor(s)

and approved disbursements of

leaving a balance on hand of

$

$

$

3,475,135.13

2,444,013.02

1,031,122.111

The Final Report shows receipts of

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claimant Proposed
Payment

Balance on hand: $ 1,031,122.11

Claim
No.

Interim Payments
to Date

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Claim
Asserted

0.00Tarrant County 0.001 0.00 0.00

48,303.11Tarrant County 0.001 -2 0.00 0.00

8,145.39Wells Fargo Equipment
Finance

0.004 0.00 0.00

142,307.14JC Picciotto Inc. d/b/a
Julia's Produce

0.00JC 139,573.53 139,573.53

1,715.81SupHerb Farms 0.00SH 1,141.90 1,141.90

125,847.26Sysco North Texas a
Division of Sysco USA I,
Inc.

0.0017 0.00 0.00

146,489.73Sysco Ventura, Inc. 0.0023 0.00 0.00

142,189.50Baker Cold Storage, Inc. 0.0062 0.00 0.00

19,397.69Baker Cold Storage, Inc. 0.0063S 0.00 0.00

0.00Country Fresh LLC 0.0069 0.00 0.00

0.00Country Fresh LLC 0.0069 -2 0.00 0.00

186,373.92Country Fresh, LLC 0.0069 -3 81,058.30 81,058.30

0.00Triple B Corporation 0.0073 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

1The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.
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18,290.06Triple B Corporation 0.0073 -2 18,290.06 18,290.06

36,924.31Del Monte Fresh Produce,
N.A., Inc.

0.0092 22,225.40 22,225.40

160,038.45Los Angeles County
Treasurer and Tax
Collector

0.0094S 0.00 0.00

0.00Bank of Montreal 0.00BMO 255,924.75 255,924.75

36,896.01C. H. Belt Associates, Inc. 0.00CHB 36,373.10 36,373.10

290,794.81Delta Space Corp. d/b/a
Continental Processors

0.00DSC 276,584.09 276,584.09

99,324.08Hardie's Fruit & Vegetable
Co., LP

0.00HFV 91,324.08 91,324.08

85,383.28MCK Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a
Valley Spuds

0.00MCK 82,626.73 82,626.73

29,113.12Victoria Pacific Trading
Corp.

0.00VPT 28,429.45 28,429.45

Remaining balance: $ 1,031,122.11
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

127,504.05Trustee, Fees - A. T. Giuliano, P.C. 0.00 127,504.05

932.82Trustee, Expenses - A. T. Giuliano, P.C. 0.00 932.82

13,750.00Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Flaster Greenberg 13,750.00 0.00

385.43Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Flaster Greenberg 385.43 0.00

203,562.66Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Giuliano, Miller & Co.,
LLC

198,941.34 4,621.32

3,708.25Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - Giuliano, Miller & Co.,
LLC

3,671.95 36.30

79,905.54Auctioneer Fees - Harry Davis LLC 79,905.54 0.00

79,210.00Auctioneer Expenses - Harry Davis LLC 79,210.00 0.00

20,300.00Charges, U.S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00 20,300.00

1,950.00Other Fees: Cooper Levenson April Niedelman et al 1,950.00 0.00

6,000.00Other Expenses: Baker Cold Storage, Inc. 0.00 6,000.00

445,686.62Attorney for Trustee Fees - Fox Rothschild LLP 426,879.05 18,807.57

14,219.53Attorney for Trustee Expenses - Fox Rothschild LLP 13,881.38 338.15

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)
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633.44Other Fees: JNR Adjustment Company, Inc. 633.44 0.00

500.00Other Fees: The Bifferato Firm, P.A. 500.00 0.00

10.00Other Expenses: Bank Fees 10.00 0.00

255.06Other Expenses: Cardlock Fuels Systems, Inc. 0.00 255.06

2,469.94Other Expenses: Carleton Insurance Agency 2,469.94 0.00

51,446.52Other Expenses: City of Vernon 51,446.52 0.00

60,000.00Other Expenses: Geoffrey S. Bickham 60,000.00 0.00

19,591.61Other Expenses: Geoffrey S. Bickham (Expenses) 19,591.61 0.00

0.00Other Expenses: Hardies Fruit & Vegetable Co., LP 0.00 0.00

69,211.99Other Expenses: Hill Archive 69,211.99 0.00

4,850.44Other Expenses: International Sureties, Ltd 4,850.44 0.00

315,000.00Other Expenses: Metropolitan Life Insurance Company 315,000.00 0.00

7,344.29Other Expenses: Robert Edwards 7,344.29 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 852,326.84
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 178,795.27

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

None

Remaining balance: $ 852,326.84
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $ 0.00

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the

Allowed priority claims are:
general (unsecured) creditors.
Court, priority claims totaling $133,038.43 must be paid in advance of any dividend to

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

White Toque, Inc.10P 0.00 0.000.00

Washington Department of Revenue18 10,500.00 10,500.000.00

Beckie Lifferth34 0.00 0.000.00

Aida Rivera66P 0.00 0.000.00

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts79P 4,000.00 4,000.000.00

Massachusetts Department of Revenue86 6,579.73 6,579.730.00

Massachusetts Department of Revenue87P 12,809.02 12,809.020.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)
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Samuel Dennis Evans88 0.00 0.000.00

Los Angeles County Treasurer and Tax
Collector

94P 99,149.68 99,149.680.00

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Remaining balance: $ 719,288.41
Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 133,038.43

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 20,889,337.73 have been allowed and

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 3.4 percent,
will be paid pro rata

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

Sweetener Products Company2 0.00 0.000.00

Capitol Food Company, LLC2 5,103.00 175.710.00

Sweetener Products Company2 -2 0.00 0.000.00

Avo-King International, Inc.3 16,200.00 557.820.00

Coast to Coast Computer Products3 2,478.21 85.330.00

Wells Fargo Equipment Finance4 8,145.39 280.470.00

Ernest Packaging Solutions4 78,438.94 2,700.910.00

Thompson Industrial Supply5 5,780.06 199.030.00

JFC International, Inc.6 39,120.20 1,347.040.00

Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan et al.6 23,915.98 823.510.00

Michellli Measurement Gorup, LLC6 9,678.94 333.280.00

Westco Chemicals, Inc.7 1,551.00 53.410.00

Great West Produce, Inc.8 5,743.35 197.760.00

R & B Fresh Express, Inc.9 21,896.00 753.950.00

Key Container Company9 5,016.70 172.740.00

White Toque, Inc.10U 18,981.00 653.580.00

Sweetener Products Company11 3,375.14 116.220.00

JAC of All Trades11 5,311.98 182.910.00

Kikkoman Sales USA, Inc.11 2,112.00 72.720.00

Coldwater Canyon Corp.12 0.00 0.000.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)
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Hidden Villa12 9,921.30 341.620.00

Praxair Distribution, Inc.12 23,663.84 814.820.00

John W. Craig, Esquire13 4,000.00 137.730.00

R. W. Zant Co.14 134,791.75 4,641.320.00

Lakeview Cheese Co.15 143,741.82 4,949.500.00

Shin Shin Foods, Inc.15 1,085.43 37.370.00

Euler Hermes N. A.16 12,019.61 413.870.00

Q & B Foods, Inc.16 27,892.14 960.420.00

Sysco North Texas a Division of Sysco USA
I, Inc.

17 125,847.26 4,333.330.00

Daymon Worldwide17 34,855.80 1,200.200.00

Drew Pallet Co., Inc19 0.00 0.000.00

Batory Foods19 32,179.35 1,108.040.00

Livingston International, Inc20 6,999.91 241.030.00

Penske Truck Leasing Co., L.P.20 31,159.60 1,072.930.00

NSF International21 4,240.00 146.000.00

Damascus Bakery, Inc.22 3,423.04 117.870.00

Sysco Ventura, Inc.23 146,489.73 5,044.120.00

Newport Farms, Inc.24 23,238.28 800.170.00

McMaster-Carr Supply Company24 17,872.42 615.410.00

Berry Plastics25 9,383.75 323.110.00

Perrin Bernard Supowitz, Inc.26 22,140.27 762.360.00

Rockview Dairies, Inc.27 35,900.86 1,236.180.00

Murreys Disposal27 3,966.93 136.590.00

Pitney Bowes, Inc.28 1,218.66 41.960.00

D. M. Recycling Co.28 335.29 11.550.00

Hagar Restaurant Service, LLC29 1,530.23 52.690.00

Brian Leatart30 5,170.23 178.030.00

Metropolitan Life Insurance Company30 2,906,614.93 100,084.280.00

Rancho Foods, Inc.31 76,322.01 2,628.020.00

PrinTech Label Corporation32 1,860.84 64.070.00

Coldwater Canyon Corp.33 23,312.99 802.740.00

Beckie Lifferth34 1,640.00 56.470.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)
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Cardlock Fuels Systems, Inc.35U 355.07 12.230.00

Atmos Energy Corporation36 1,461.58 50.330.00

Rockview Dairies, Inc.37 0.00 0.000.00

Pilot Freight Services37 4,328.44 149.040.00

Perrin Bernard Supowitz, Inc.38 0.00 0.000.00

Perrin Bernard Supowitz, Inc.39 0.00 0.000.00

Advanced Color Graphics, Inc.40 48,067.30 1,655.110.00

Duracorp LLC dba SOLUT!41 6,015.92 207.150.00

Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island42 27,145.36 934.700.00

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC43 3,884.24 133.750.00

Mozaik, LLC43 6,851.75 235.930.00

A2900 Brooktree Lane #10044 44,744.43 1,540.700.00

ProPortion Foods, LLC45 5,229.90 180.080.00

Romero's Food Products, Inc.45 9,102.70 313.440.00

G&J Forklift, Inc.46 49,222.60 1,694.900.00

Silliker, Inc.47 7,796.45 268.460.00

Soup Bases Loaded, Inc.48 0.00 0.000.00

Soup Bases Loaded, Inc.49 51,837.84 1,784.950.00

King Plastics, Inc.50 31,493.86 1,084.440.00

Euler Hermes N. A.51 10,707.20 368.680.00

Atlapac Trading Company, Inc.53 48,333.50 1,664.280.00

Client Centered ERP Consulting, LLC54 18,000.00 619.800.00

FedEx Corporate Services, Inc.55 20,633.16 710.470.00

Rockview Dairies, Inc.56 0.00 0.000.00

RMG, Inc.57 5,308.00 182.770.00

U.S. TelePacific Corp.58 942.64 32.460.00

Bonollo Provisions Co., Inc.59 0.00 0.000.00

Frederico Enterprises I, LLC60 129,490.89 4,458.800.00

RaceTrac Petroleum, Inc.61 0.00 0.000.00

Baker Cold Storage, Inc.62 142,189.50 4,896.050.00

Sunteck Transport Co., Inc.64 423,826.93 14,593.750.00

Aida Rivera66U 0.00 0.000.00

Moncrief Properties, LLC67 97,718.48 3,364.770.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)
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Gibney, Anthony & Flaherty, LLP68 21,369.46 735.820.00

Sonoco Plastics70 20,009.60 689.000.00

Proseal America, Inc.71 28,947.44 996.760.00

Proseal America, Inc.72 6,784.72 233.620.00

Newport Ingredients74 74,173.70 2,554.040.00

Perry Morgan75 0.00 0.000.00

Cryovac, Inc., a subsidiary of Sealed Air
Corp.

76 39,708.54 1,367.300.00

Diversey Care, a subsidiary of Sealed Air
Corp.

77 14,982.17 515.890.00

JD Factors, LLC78 2,343,554.50 80,696.270.00

Massachusetts Department of Revenue86 0.00 0.000.00

Bank of MontrealBMO 13,019,453.70 448,302.480.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 719,288.41

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

allowed and will be paid only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filedpro rata
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 44,725.28 have been

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Ma De Lourdes Ramirez80 0.00 0.000.00

Eufrecia Ayon81 0.00 0.000.00

Guadalupe Gonzalez82 0.00 0.000.00

Aida Romero83 0.00 0.000.00

David Cruz84 0.00 0.000.00

USDA/Food Safety and Inspection Service85 5,297.28 0.000.00

Jacobo Moreno89 0.00 0.000.00

USDA/Food Safety and Inspection Service90 12,865.29 0.000.00

USDA/Food Safety and Inspection Service91 26,562.71 0.000.00

Mozaik, LLC93 0.00 0.000.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)
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Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paidpro rata
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 44,161.60 have been allowed and will be paid

in full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

David D'Amore33 21,153.00 0.000.00

County of Orange52 33.72 0.000.00

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts79U 450.00 0.000.00

Massachusetts Department of Revenue87U 3,600.00 0.000.00

USDA/Food Safety and Inspection Service90 49.90 0.000.00

USDA/Food Safety and Inspection Service91 45.86 0.000.00

Los Angeles County Treasurer and Tax
Collector

94U 18,829.12 0.000.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00

/s/Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)

Pavilion 800, Suite 210
Voorhees, NJ 08043
(856) 767-3000

Prepared By:

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)
2301 E. Evesham Road

Trustee
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